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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
¥E/S New Section Road, 1,190' RE
of the ¢f/1 of Seneca Rcad *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
(3950 New Section Road)
15th Electicon District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

5th Councilmanic District
= {ase No. 98-254-A

John N. Callin, et ux
Petitioners

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSTIONS OF LAW

This makter comes pefore the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
consideration of a Petition for Variance filed by the owners of the sub-
ject property, John N. and Edna B. Callin. The Petitioners s=seek relief
from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)
to permit an accessory structure height of 23.5 feet in lieu of the maxi-
mum allowed 15 feet for the proposed expansion of an existing garage. The
subject property and relief sought are more particularly descriked on the
site plan submitted which was accepted and marked into evidence as Peti-
tioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were John and
Edna Callin, property owners, and Joseph MeGraw, Registered Land Surveyor
with JST Engineering Co., Inc., who prepared the site plan for this proper-
ty. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
is a waterfront lot consisting of a gross area of 15,585.7 sg.ft., zoned
R.C.5, and is located in the vicinity of Bowleys Quarters on Seneca Creek.
The property is presently improved with a two-story frame dwelling and a
20" = 32' garage. This property was the subject of pricor zoning <Case No.
97-31-A in which +the Petitioners requested, through the administrative

variance process, a variance to permit an accessory structore height of 17




feset in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet to expand an existing garage
to its present size {20'x 32'x 17'). The relief requested was granted,
subject to certain restrictions, by Order issued August 20, 1936. The
Petitioners apparently decided that the additional storage provided by
virtue of the relief granted in the prior case was insufficient to serve
their needs angd filed the instant Petition for Variance seeking greater
relief. Specifically, the Petitioners now come before me seeking a vari-
ance to permit a height of 23.5 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15
feet and propose to expand the first floor area and construct a second
floor addition to the existing structure. Bccording te the site plan
submitted and marked intc evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1, the first
floor of the garage will be 206.67' x 36' 1in dimension, and the second
floor addition, 23' =x 36' in dimension, with an overall height for the
structure of 23.5'. Testimony and evidence presented indicated that
several of +the neighbors support the Petitioners' request, including an
adjoining property owner at 3948 New Section Road.

Following the hearing on this matter, I conducted a site visit to
the property to determine the appropriateness of the relief requested.
Based upon my inspection of the property and the documentation contained
in the case file, I am persuaded to grant the variance. There were no
adverse comments from any Baltimore County reviewing agency and it appears
that the neighbors who would be most affected by the proposed garage
expansion have ne objections. Therefore, the relief reguested =shall be
granted, subject to certain terms and restrictions as set forth below.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,

! !
i P

| .

§ , '

= :

% 1

Iy :

3 ]

¢

in the opinion of the “oning Commissioner, the relief reguested sufficiemt-
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the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {B.C.Z.R.) and should therefore

be granted. There is no evidence in the record that the subject variance
would adversely affect the health, safety, and/or general welfare of the
public. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in
practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner.

The facts and evidence presented have established that special
conditions or circumstances exist which are peculiar Lo the land or sitrue~
tures located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas of Baltimore County;
that to deny the relief requested would result in practical difficulty,
unreasonable hardship, or severe economic hardship upon the Petitioner,
and that strict compliance with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area reguire-
ments and the B.C.Z.R. would deprive the Petitioner of rights commonly
enjoyved by other properties in similar areas within the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Areas in Baltimore County. The granting of the relief requested
will not confer upon the Petitioner any special privilege that would be
denied by the critical area regulations to other lands or structures with-
in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas. The relief reguested is in harmony
with the general spirit and intent of the Critical Areas legislation far
Baltimore County and conforms teo the reguirements as set forth in Section
500.14 of the B.C.Z.R.

In accordance with Section 500.14 of the B.C.%.R., the Directeor
of the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has
submitted recommendations whick describe what steps the Petitiomer must
take to insure that the relief requested complies with the following Chesa-
peake Bay Critical Areas requirements te:

1) Minimize adverse impacks on water guality that

result from pollutants that are discharged from struc-
tures or conveyances or Ethat have run off from sur-

rounding lands;
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23 Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and

3) Re consistent with established land use policies
for development 3in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
which accommodate growth and also address the fact
that, even if peollution is cootrolled, the number,
movement, and activities of persons in that area can
create adverse envirommental impacts.

These recomeendations shall be attached hereto and become a
permanent part of tThe decision rendered in this case. There is no evi-
dence in the record that the relief reguested would adversely affect the
health, safety, and/or general welfare of the public provided there Iis
compliance with the reguirements of the Department of Envirommental Protec-
tion and Resource Management as more fully described below.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
relief requested should be granted.

THFREFORE, IT IS JORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this / & Aday of May, 1998 that the Petition for Vari-
ance seeking relief from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations {B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure height of 23.5 feet
in lieu of the maximmm permitted 15 feet for the proposed expansion of an
existing 20' x 32' garage, in accordance with Petitiecner's Exhibit 1, be
and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply Ior their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until the
30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has
expired. 1f an appeal is filed and this Order is

reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) The Petitioners shall not allow or cause the
accessory structure to be converted to a second dwell-
ing unit and/or apartments. The garage shall corntain
no living or sleeping guarters, and no kitchen or
bathroom faciltities.
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) Compliance with all Zoning Plans Advisory Commit-
tee comments submitted, including, but not limited to,
the Department of Envirommental Protection and Rescurce
HManagement (DEPRM), dated JFanuary 21, 1998, the Bureau
of Developer's Plans Review division of the Department
of Permits and Development Management (DPDM), dated
Jarmmary 26, 1998, and the O0Office of Planning {(OP),
dated January 22. 1997, copies of which have been
attached hereto and made a part hereof.

4Y During my site visit to the property, I observed
a storage trailer located on the east side of the
existing garage. Inasmich as the Petitioners are gain-
ing additional storage space by virtue of the relief
granted herein, the Petitioners shall be reguired to
remove this storage trailer prior to the issuance of
any permits for the proposed garage expansion.

5} When applying for a building permit, the site

plan filed must reference this case and set forth and
address the restrictions of this Order.

e Lo

TIMOTHY M. EGTROCO

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Suite 112, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue

Zoning Commussioner Towson, Maryland 21204
Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

A3

May 13, 1998

Mr. & Mrs. John N. Callin
3950 New Section Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
NE/S New Section Road, 1,190' RE of the ¢/l of Seneca Road
(3950 New Section Road)
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District
John N. Callin, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 98-254-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Callin:

Enclosed please find a copy of +the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Variance has been granted, in
accordance with the attached Order.

In *the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file anm appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-33%1.

Very truly yours,

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
T™™K:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. Joseph W. McGraw, Jr., c/o JST Engineering Co., Inc.
3812 Mary Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21206 -

Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission
45 Calvert Street, 2nd Floor, 1is, Md. 21401

DEPRM; OP; Pecple's Counsel; Case/File

Printed with Suybear ink
nn Becveied Paner
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Peﬁtion for ffariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
far the propexty located at

il 4

3950 New Section Road
which ig presentlyzoned RC 5

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Manhagement.

The undersigned, legal owner(s} of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereoi, hereby petition for & Variance from Section(s)

OO, 3 VARIAGCE 10 ALLOW A GARAGE \UiTh A RHEIGHT OF 23.9°
it LIGU OF THE mMaximom 1S

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimere County, to the Zoning Law of Battimors County; far the following reasons: (indicate hardship or
practical difficulty)

Existing garage needs to be repaired & Owners wish to enlarge garage to
accommddate both parking of vehicles and storage of belongings bv expanding

first floor area and adding second floor. Several garages in the neighborhood

are two stories over 15 feet high.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, ete., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoring Law for Balimore County.

/We do solemnly declare and affiem, under the penalhes of penury, that ifwe are the
legal owner(s) of the property winck: is the subject of this Petihon,

Contract Purchaser/l essee- Legal Owner(s)-

Edna B. Callin

(Type ot Prrt Name)

Edo R,

{Type or Pnnt Name)

Sigrature

Sigrature
John Norman Callin
Address {Type or Print Name)
City State Ziptode Slgnatu};’

Attomey %or Petitioner;

3950 New Section Road @“0)335,334%

(Type o¢ Prnt Name) Address Phone No

Baltimore, MD. 21220
City State Zpcode
Signature

Name, Address and phone number of representative to be contacted.
Joseph W. McGraw, Jr.
cfo JST Fnainesrinag Co., Inc.
Address Fhone No. Natfe = ol
3812 Marv Avenue (410) 444-8848
City State Tpcode Address 2\7‘0 ¥ Phone No.
U rice LSt ONLY
f‘“m"'@ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ‘461_'\\ o)
‘i unavailable for Hearing
the following dales Hext Two Monthas
-
G R L ——
aper k!’/ reviewsn By C. AN oare 1 JARSY
@ be-
o = o
0o ’ ¥ JZS‘%



Zoning Description for #3950 New Section Road.

Beginning at a point on the northeast side of New Section Road
which is 30 feet wide at the distance of 1,190 feet northeast of
the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street,
Seneca Road, which is 30 feet wide. Being Lot #324 in the
subdivision of Bowleys Quarters as recorded in Baltimore County
Plat Book #10, Folio #64, containing 15,585.7 square feet. Also
known as #3950 New Section Road and located in the 15TH Election
District, 5TH Councilmanic District.

234
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Pleasg Calt (410) 887-3353.

(2) Forimormation carncem-

ing the Fle andior Hearing,
. Plezzse Call (410) 887-3391.

MIT I 2 203266

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., ag . 19 m__?y
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the anniexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of / successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on bém/~ 02 f , 19 q‘?

THE JEFFERSONIAN

& /‘U Wawu

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No. 98-254-A
Petitioner/Deveioper:
(John Callin}
Date of Hearing/Closing:
{Feb. 19, 1998)

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Marviand 21264

Attention : Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

lLadies and Gentleman:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by
law were posted conspicuously on the property located at
3958 New Section Road Baltimore, Maryland 21220

The sign(s) were posted on Feb. 4, 1998

{Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

: i fog

(Signature of Sigrifoster & Date)

Thomas P. Ogle, Sr.

325 Nicholson Road

Baltimmore, Maryland 21221

{410)-687-8485

(Telephone Nuumber)




Reguest for Zoning: Va..c:. Special Exception, or Special Hmrm’

Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than .

Format for Sign Printing, Biack Letters on White Backgromnd:

ZONING NoTICE

e
% Z e o T i

T S

DATE AND TIME:

REQUEST:_ |l & Al e AL O Ao A :
t t
o RN A Lo oy

4

LY

IS

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 387-3391. )

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

754
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Baltimore County ]c):evelopggt P;ocie;}'sing ot
Department of Permits and ounty Uflice Burlcing

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

ZONING HEARTNG ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1} Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT QF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JRBLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: 254 Petitioner: Epua B, CALL(M i JQHH U.cu.uu

Location: 3950 UE\d SEC.T)OH ?GAD

PLEASE. FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME : \{OHM H CAU_;U

aoRess:__ 3950 Kew Section pas
Bactimori MDD 2izZ0

PHONE NUMBER: A0 33S-2244%

T‘fﬂ ﬁtfdum&y:z:u iga’“i!:;i - ‘==:I!L4% iii!glir :2%321 ]lfz

)

e
]




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
January 29, 1998 [ssue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
John N. Callin 410-335-2249
3950 New Section Road
Baltimore, MD 21220

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-254-A

3950 New Section Road (21220)

NE/S New Section Road, 1190' NE centeriine Seneca Road
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Edna B. Callin & John Norman Callin

Variance to allow a garage with a height of 23.5 feet in lieu of the maximum 15 feet.

HEARING:  Thursday, February 19, 1998 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

“‘ -
-~ - 5 £
- / o R __,..-ﬂ"'"'

"f
.,,u;' s
—

L. A :
f‘f L ] wrence G. ._,.,;mc.t 563

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 410-
887-3391.
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Baltimore County lgevelomggt Pg)gtlz?ing
Department of Permits and . County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

January 15, 1998

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Reguiations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
nerein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-254-A

3950 New Section Road (21220)

NE/S New Section Road, 1190' NE centerline Seneca Road
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Edna B. Callin & John Norman Caliin

Variance to allow a garage with a height of 23.5 feet in lieu of the maximum 15 feet.

HEARING:  Thursday, February 19, 1998 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

7 20N~ 20
e s o AT
(ot P

¢
Arnold Jahlofr —~
Director

L —

c: JST Engineering Co., inc.
Edna & John Callin

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
FEBRUARY 4, 1998.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Racycied Papet
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Baltimore County 188"610918? PrBoq;:csiing
Department of Permits and ounty Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

February 12, 1998

Mr. and Mrs. John Callin
3950 New Section Road
Baltimore, MD 21220

RE: Item No.: 254
Case No.: 98-254-A
Petitioner: Johmn Callin, et ux

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Callin:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Raltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petitien, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
January 7, 1998.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request infermation on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the z2oning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to vyou; theose that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these

comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Sincerely, ., 3 s
. Cull Alonl b

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

é}a Printed with Soybear fnk
on Recycled Paper
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DATE: January 21, 1998

To: Arnold L. Jablon
From: Bruce Seeley £ yy/

Subject: Zoning ltem #254
Callin Property, 3950 New Section Road
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 20, 1998 ..

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests an
extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the extent to

which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 14-
331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code.)

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Sections 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County Code), if
the property is being subdivided according to the Development Regulations.

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area Regulations (Sections 26-438 through 26-461, and other Sections, of the

Baitimore County Code).

-

By...
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

TNTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arncld Jablon, Director Date: January 26, 1998
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Bureau of Developer's Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for January 26, 1938
Item No. 254

-

-

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject °
zoning item. The property to be developed is located adjacent to
tidewater. The Developer 1is advised that the proper sections of the
Baltimore County Building Code must be followed whereby elevation
limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of

residential (commercial) development.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the
first floor or basement floor must be at least 1 foot over the flood plain
elevation in all construction. The minimum flood protecticn elevation for
this site is 11.2 feet. The first floor of the garage must be 11.2 feet or

a waiver is required.
RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZONEQ126.254



ORDER REG

Date
By

BT § LI
B

T P

g

® ° MW

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Armnold Jablon, Director DATE: January 22, 1997
Dept. of Permits & Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 3950 New Section Road Item 254

The Office of Planning does not oppose the request to permit an accessory
structure with a height in excess of the permitted 15 foot height limitation. However, a
condition should be placed in the Zoning Commissioner’s Order restricting future
conversion of the accessory structure for dwelling purposes.

if there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3493.

Prepared by:_Z 2e A L, //7'/1%»;/
reiid
Division Chief: é&% Z : W

/

AFK/IL

CAMSOFFICE\WENWORD\ZZ ACINOCOM258.00C



David L. Winstead

Secretary

YN  Maryland Department of Transportation ! e
-’ State Highway Administration e on T

Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County / // 6 /4 !

Baltimore County Office of lkem No. 754 (4 00
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State

Highway Administration projects.
Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

ng O bt
Wﬂ’ Ronald Burns, Chief

Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Caivert Street + Ballimore, Maryland 21202
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Baltimore County

% W Fire Department

Ly o>

Office of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-837-4880

January 8. 1TFE
:far
on anc Devslorment Management
fice Buliding
FE:  Froperiy Dwner: SEZ BELON
Locstions DIGTRIBUTION MCETIMG OF Jarnuary 20, 1995
Ttem Mooz Sz Selow focning Agendas
r recusst, the ’EfEYEﬁCEG myonerty has hesn
surveveo by £-1z ﬁu ez and the Ccomments below are acplicanlies ard
rEguired to be Zovrected oy wmcarocoratad into the final olarms for
tne oroperty.
=. The Fira
IM REFEREN
Setm, DEG,
EEVIEHRF: LT. REOBERT FP. SAUERWSILLD
Frves Marenal Jdffice, PHONE S37-4551., ME-11008
cor File

Frinted wiili Soybean ink

on Recycled Paper




EALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLANED

INTERCFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

JioE Donald T. Rascoe, Development Manager DATE: December 8, 1997
Division of Development Processing

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Chief
Bureau of Developer's Plans Review

SUBJECT: Waiver to Work in Flood Plain

Callin Property
D.R.C. #11107F

I have discussed the need for a waiver with John Joyce of the
State. In his opinion, there is no need for a waiver and the garage
construction can go straight teo building permit.

The following criteria must be taken into account:

A. 211 mechanical and electrical equipment must be kept 3
feet above the flood plain level.

B. The garage must be anchored to the ground.
C. The structure must have water equalizing vents.

If there are any questions, I may be contacted at extension 3751.
RWB:jrb

cc: File

RWB178

4%-25¢-

Z54



Baltimore County Government
Department of Permits and
Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Ave.
Towson, Md. 21204 (410) 887-3335

January 2, 1998

J. 8. T. Engineering Co., Inc.
3812 Mary Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21206

RE: Callin Property
3950 New Section Road: 21220
DRC Number 11107F, Dist. 15C5

Dear Sir:

Pursuant to Articie 25A, Section 5 (U) of the Annotated Code of Maryland and as
provided in Section 602 (d) of the Baltimore County Charter and Section 26-132 of the
Baltimore County Code, this letter constitutes an administrative order and decision on the
request for issuance, renewal or modification of a license, permit, approval, exemption,
waiver or other form of permission you filed with this department.

Your request has been submitted for careful review and consideration to the
Development Review Committee (DRC), which is composed of representatives from
each of those departments involved in land use decisions. These representatives are
designees of the directors of these departments. The purpose of the DRC is to insure
compliance with Section 26-171 and Section 26-211 of the Baltimore County Code and
to make recommendations to the Director, Department of Permits and Development
Management.

The DRC has in fact met in an open meeting on December 15, 1997, and made the
following recommendations:

The DRC has determined that your project meets the requirements of a limited
exemption under Section 26-171 (A)(7). Please see Robert Bowling’s enclosed memo
dated December 8, 1997.

Now that you have received an A-7 limited exemption, please proceed with
building permit application.
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J. S. T. Engineering Co., Inc.
Callin Property

Janmary 2, 1998

Page 2

A copy of this letter must be presented when submitting engineering/construction
plans to this office and/or when applying for a building permit.

Please be advised that Phase 2 review fees may apply, depending on the amount
of site disturbance and/or the requirement of a Public Works Agreement, also, please be
advised that sidewalks will be required.

Herein find a commercial site plan checklist which will serve as a guide when
preparmng plans for building permit applications. Please be advised, plans not meeting
minimum checklist requirements will not be accepted for filing, which will consequently
delay building permit approval. Please note, the “conceptual” plan required for DRC
review, does not necessarily meet the checklist guidelines. Therefore, it should not be
assumed that the DRC plan is acceptable for building permit applications.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please contact the Zoning
Review Section at 887-3391.

[ have reviewed the recommendations carefully and I have determined to adopt
the recommendations set forth above. It is this 2nd day of January 1998, ordered and
decided that the recommendations of the DRC are hereby adopted.

Should you submit an application for any permits that may be required for this
project, your application will be processed subject to the conditions set forth above and
any plans, securities, or non-county permits that may be required in accordance with
County, State, or Federal regulations.

Sincerely,
Arnold Jablon
Director
AI'DTR:dak
¢: Bruce Seeley
Joyce Watson
File
Enclosure

254




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND - e
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No. 0L514A a §= i %;E{ :fr' !’L,=
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT - LR L{TL&_

U 100 _'

DAGHIER BTRY MY

DATE ’0/95” qj ACCOUNT Q‘OO" ﬁ) qu . RE G0 Lashied di)h oar v
’ i ' i ScLLAS Al RELZT

oy
- v - I
Pelarat i3

: AMOUNT sr:}g O‘OO e O e
gglpz‘wr—:o § S\ T Fm/mmgon 1m,8 U . Omr' \ Gt igare Dowile- 5

on DRUSE IO E - Gl Proponty

Aol

DISTRIBUTION .
WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER CASHIER'S VALIDATION

F:Q_Q,Jfo\cZC
Relonds
%WD@Q




® e

RE: PETITICON FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
3950 New Section Road, NE/S New Section
Road, 1190°' NE c/1 Seneca Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District, 5th Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
John N. & Edna B. Callin
Petitioners * CASE NO. 9B8-254-A
* * * * * * * * * * * £ *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

;EkgiiiL_}il;LAé_Ezé/;idlﬂdiizﬁhﬂ’ﬁh-mﬂ
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Osinle S, Demlix

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this é? day of February, 1998, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to John N. and Edna B.

Callin, 3950 New Section Road, Baltimore, MD 21220, Petiticners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




CHALLIN
case © 98 . R35¥-#

May 7,1998
To Whom it May Concern,

I am Mr. Charles L. McDaniel Jr. and I live next door to the Callin family and I have no
objection to them building a garage.

Thank You,

Charles L. McDaniel Jr.
Ao Nl
39Y5 Wew SeeTiéy #d

RBolt imere Md- 31230
4/0. 235- £322
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CRALLINY
case™ gz 25¢-4

we
We, the undersigned, have no objection to the construction of a seeord-story terthe

-esisting garage located at 5950 NewSectlon Road, Belt:mure County, Maryiand 21220. /n f?/dCC
ot twstZj garige. 29 i X 6t x 23 H

TOebb o [ meC ZZIZEY(?Z E.jg)g;rzy HART
Printed Nathe Printed Name

M«JL . \Ao«m 32735 NMerwSeclin iy,
Signature
%%1 f\m Qedw‘» ¢ pBs I pmoere  Md -
Address Address- I
Jlo- 32 5pyz 33¢-Ysay
Phone Number Phone Number—

/7/,4@/ %/}A’Md /

Ao %’124 74

Phone Nimber
Hb\(y Yocue ) Diane. Soorr
Printed Name inted Name
© Signature
3?3(9 %SQCX‘«OV\(Q(& 3928 Mo Soerron Kd
Address Address
Hieo-882-6 1 “4i-335-6532

Phone Number Phone Number



Petition 2 Tare .
RE: Construction of Smsaad Story - ﬂ £/ /Z
; tocated at Lase 7 7§-25Y- 4
39506 New Section Road

Baltimore County, MD 21220
/5 p/ac'e o exf.;?:fyf G ndqe

T odd -59«!’4' 7 e eflrnaon

CWC/ W%wd -

/ St y Snatore

B0 Stwero Pk Op. 3927 Mooy Sechioen d -
Address Address
do 335 5 Y/ ~3335- 0470
Phone Number Phone Number
Printed Name Printed Name
Signature Signature
Address | Ramo Address
NMADO B[00,
Phone Number Phone Number
Printed Name Printed Name
Signature Signature
Address Address
Phone Number Phone Number
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NE/S New Section Road, 1190' NE
of the c/1 of Seneca Road *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
(3950 New Section Road)
15th Election District * QF BALTIMORE COUNTY

5th Councilmanic District

* Case No. 97-31-A
John N. Callin, et ux
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a
Petition for Administrative Variance for that property known as 3950 New
Section Road, located in the vicinity of Seneca Road in Bowleys Quarters.
The Petition was filed by the owners of the property, John N. and Edna B.
Callin. The Petitioners seek relief fram Section 400.2 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure
height of 17 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet for a proposed
detached garage. The subject property and relief sought are more particu-
larly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted and marked
into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

The subject property having been duly posted and there being no
requests for public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upcn the
documentation submitted for review and consideration.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required
by Section 26-127 (b){(1) of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the
information available, there is no evidence in the file to indicate that
the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore he/granted- In the. opinion of
the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the information and affidavit submitted

provide sufficient facts that the relief requested complies with the



requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. and that strict compliance
would be unnecessarily burdensome.

It should also be noted that this property is located within the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas on Seneca Creek, and as such, is subject to
compliance with any recommendations made by the Department of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), pursuant to Section 500.14 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). Therefore, the relief
granted herein shall be conditioned upon Petitioner’s compliance with said
recommendations.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of
both the Baltimore County Code and the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for
the reasons set forth above, the relief requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for

: ) VoS o s
Baltimore County this _ day of Bugust, 1996 that the Petition for
Administrative Variance seeking relief from Section 400.2 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure
height of 17 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet for a proposed
detached garage, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is
hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. 1If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.
2) The Petitioners shall not allow or cause the
accessory structure to be converted to a second dwell-
ing unit and/or apartments. The garage shall contain

no living or sleeping guarters, and no kitchen or
bathroom facilities.




3) Compliance with Critical Areas legislation and
any recommendations made by the Department of Environ-
mental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM).

4) Compliance with the Zoning Plans Advisory Commit-
tee (ZAC) comments submitted by the Development Plans
Review Division of the Department of Permits and
Development Management dated August 9, 1996, a copy of
which has been attached hereto and made a part hereof.

5} When applying for a building permit, the site
plan filed must reference this case and set forth and
address the restrictions of this Order.

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bjs for Baltimore County



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jaklon, Director Date: August 9, 1296
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief ’

Development Plans Review Division

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for August 12, 1996
Item 039

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item. The property to be developed is located adjacent to
yidewater. The Developer is advised that the proper sections of the
RBaltimore County Building Code must be followed whereby elevation
1imitations are placed on the lowest floor {including basements) of
residential (commercial) development.

in conformance with Federal Fleod Insurance requirements, the
first floor or basement floor must be at least 1 foot over the flood plain
elevation in all construction.

RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZONE21D



1 Baltimore County Government
Zoning Comimissioner

Suite 112 Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386
) August 20, 1996

Mr. & Mrs. John N. Callin
3950 New Section Road
- Baltimore, Maryland 23228

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
NE/S New Section Road, 1190' NE of the c/1l of Seneca Road
(3950 New Section Road)
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District
John N. Callin, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 97-31-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Callin:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
shove-captioned matter. The Petition for Administrative Variance has been
granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Permits and Development Management
Qffice at 887-3391.

Very truliy yours,

&ﬂ{w ?/57 S toees

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
™K:bjs for Baltimore County

ce: . Joseph W. McGraw, Jr., JST Engineering Company, Inc.
3812 Mary Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21206

Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commissioq/
45 calvert Street, 2nd Floor, Annapolis,” Md. 21401 .

People's Counsel; DEPRM; Case File
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PLEASE PRINT CLrARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

o NAME ADDRESS
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Thomas F. Kreiner Jr. ‘Vﬁ &f’ /Fj’: /‘ ‘/Y'/J

3946 New Section Road
Baltimore, Md. 21220

Towson, Md. 21204

Baltimore County Zonin: i =

Docket Clerk v ronine fi"; %M&*EJLW_ET ﬁa {

Room 111 gﬂj;; FEBZU ) j!E;

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 5 : ; {_ff;’
W i 5 HE !‘:,

February 11,1998 ref: case/ho. 98-254-A

attn: Guinn Stevens

I am writing in response to the above case for a variance for a garage height. The
variance sign was just posted on Feb. 9th and case hearing is the 19th. I thought that
variance signs were posted longer than that to give the neighborhood enough time to
respond.

I am urging that this variance not be granted for a number of reasons. First, this
garage has already been expanded in square footage, now they want to raise to 23 1/2
feet? If the overall property and garage were in visibly better shape, I would have no
complaint, but the garage is an eye sore. There are no roof shingles, roof planking is
exposed and there is a large roof opening. It is big enough of an eye sore now. At present
they do not park vehicles in the garage because it 1s full.

I recently tried to sell my property with no success. Prospective clients looked at
that property and were never heard from again. I do not know why they want to expand
the garage, they have a construction trailer on the property for storage ! ! Raising the
garage to 23 2 feet is approaching commercial height and it is not appropriate for
residential property. I am sorry to write this letter about a neighbor, but it certainly will
not be in the best interest of the neighborhood to grant this variance. It will only turn out
to be more of the same mess.

Finally, I request that this letter be held confidential, because of recent vandalism
to my property. [ am rather confident that this letter would only aggravate existing
conditions.

Respectfully,

Thomas Kreiner Jr.

S
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